RESOLUTION NO. 2024-054-R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS FOR THE SEGERS ROAD AND MAECILLE DRIVE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, a municipal corporation within the State of Alabama, as follows:

1. That in the judgment and opinion of the City Council of the City of Madison, it is in the public interest and necessary and expedient that the City of Madison acquire and/or condemn certain rights-of-way, permanent, exclusive utility and drainage easements, and temporary construction easements, on, over, across and upon the following described parcels of land, to-wit:

See Exhibits "A" through "E" and subsequent Exhibits "I" through "P" (the Proposed Quitclaim and Utility and Drainage Easement Deeds, herein referenced as "Tract(s)") which are attached hereto and incorporated herein, a copy of each being permanently kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Madison, Alabama.

- 2. That the obtainment of the foregoing Tracts is necessary for the widening and/or other improvement of Segers Road and Maecille Drive (the "Project"), which is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Madison in that the same will contribute to the health and general welfare of the citizens of Madison.
- 3. That the City is seeking to finalize legal descriptions on two additional tracts of property needed for completion of the Project and that those other tracts shall be the subject of a separate resolution for the Council's later consideration.
- 4. That in those instances where an owner elects not to donate its respective Tract, the Mayor of the City of Madison, or his designee, be, and is further authorized, empowered, and directed to attempt to acquire by voluntary conveyance of the above described Tract(s) for the City for the aforesaid purpose at a fair and reasonable price in accordance with Section 18-1A-22 of the Code of Alabama, as amended.
- 5. That the Mayor of the City of Madison, or his designee, be, and is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to cause the above described Tracts, one or more, to be appraised in accordance with Section 18-1A–21 of the Code of Alabama, as amended, to determine the amount that would constitute just compensation for their respective taking.

- 6. That the City has already endeavored to determine the reasonable and just compensation to the property owners of the first ten tracts of property for conveyance of said rights-of-ways, exclusive utility and drainage easements, and temporary construction easements and determined such compensation for the ten tracts equals one hundred twenty-five thousand three hundred eighty-six dollars and one cent (\$125,386.01).
- 7. That in case of failure to acquire any of the said Tracts for the purpose aforesaid by voluntary conveyance from the owner or owners thereof, the Mayor is hereby authorized to direct the City Attorney to file a condemnation action and conduct condemnation proceedings on behalf of the City of Madison for the acquisition of such Tract(s) by the exercise of the right of eminent domain.
- 8. Any prior acts taken by the City toward the acquisition of the properties pursuant to the eminent domain code are hereby ratified and affirmed.

READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED at a regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, on this 26th day of February 2024.

ATTEST:	Ranae Bartlett, City Council President City of Madison, Alabama
Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama	
APPROVED this day of Feb	oruary 2024.
	Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama